The Loan Origination segment includes our activities associated with the origination and acquisition of mortgage
loans, the capitalization of our loan portfolio, and the costs associated with operating our business generally. The CT

- 32 -

Edgar Filing: BLACKSTONE MORTGAGE TRUST, INC. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

Blackstone Mortgage Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Unaudited)

Legacy Portfolio segment includes our activities specifically related to CT Legacy Partners, CT CDO I, and our equity
investment in CTOPI. Our Manager identifies, makes operating decisions, and assesses the performance of each of our
business segments based on financial and operating data and metrics generated from our internal information systems.

Our Loan Origination business commenced during 2013. Accordingly, no comparable segment data exists for 2012 or
any other prior period, and we have therefore not retrospectively restated our previously reported information.

The following table presents our results of operations for each segment for the three months ended
September 30, 2013 ($ in thousands):

Loan
Origination

CT Legacy
Portfolio Total

Income from loans and other investments
Interest and related income $ 15,143 $ 3,710 $ 18,853
Less: Interest and related expenses 3,822 585 4,407

Income from loans and other investments, net 11,321 3,125 14,446

Other expenses
General and administrative 3,459 589 4,048

Total other expenses 3,459 589 4,048

Valuation allowance on loans held-for-sale �  (600) (600)
Unrealized gain on investments at fair value �  464 464

Income before income taxes 7,862 2,400 10,262
Income tax benefit (21) (243) (264)

Net income 7,883 2,643 10,526

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests �  (2,206) (2,206)

Net income attributable to Blackstone Mortgage
Trust, Inc. $ 7,883 $ 437 $ 8,320

All consolidated revenues for the three months ended September 30, 2013 were generated from external domestic
sources. There were no transactions between our operating segments during the three months ended
September 30, 2013.

Edgar Filing: BLACKSTONE MORTGAGE TRUST, INC. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 66

- 33 -

Edgar Filing: BLACKSTONE MORTGAGE TRUST, INC. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 67

Table of Contents

Blackstone Mortgage Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Unaudited)

The following table presents the key components of our results of operations for each segment for the nine months
ended September 30, 2013 ($ in thousands):

Loan CT Legacy
Origination Portfolio Total

Income from loans and other investments
Interest and related income $ 17,051 $ 9,276 $ 26,327
Less: Interest and related expenses 3,991 2,501 6,492

Income from loans and other investments, net 13,060 6,775 19,835

Other expenses
General and administrative 6,339 3,173 9,512

Total other expenses 6,339 3,173 9,512

Valuation allowance on loans held-for-sale �  1,200 1,200
Unrealized gain on investments at fair value �  4,464 4,464
Gain on extinguishment of debt �  38 38

Income before income taxes 6,721 9,304 16,025
Income tax (benefit) provision (19) 348 329

Net income 6,740 8,956 15,696

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests (193) (7,550) (7,743)

Net income attributable to Blackstone Mortgage
Trust, Inc. $ 6,547 $ 1,406 $ 7,953

All consolidated revenues for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 were generated from external domestic
sources. There were no transactions between our operating segments during the nine months ended
September 30, 2013.

- 34 -

Edgar Filing: BLACKSTONE MORTGAGE TRUST, INC. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 68

Table of Contents

Blackstone Mortgage Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Unaudited)

The following table presents our consolidated statement of financial condition for each segment as of
September 30, 2013 ($ in thousands):

Loan CT Legacy
Origination Portfolio Total

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,283 $ �  $ 10,283
Restricted cash �  76,396 76,396
Loans receivable, net 1,285,891 77,000 1,362,891
Loans receivable, at fair value �  66,063 66,063
Equity investments in unconsolidated subsidiaries �  25,632 25,632
Accrued interest receivable, prepaid expenses,
and other assets 8,655 27,390 36,045

Total assets $ 1,304,829 $ 272,481 $ 1,577,310

Liabilities and Equity
Liabilities
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other
liabilities $ 12,781 $ 34,714 $ 47,495
Secured notes �  9,030 9,030
Repurchase obligations 643,040 �  643,040
Securitized debt obligations �  74,203 74,203

Total liabilities 655,821 117,947 773,768

Equity
Total Blackstone Mortgage Trust, Inc.
stockholders� equity 649,008 64,319 713,327
Non-controlling interests �  90,215 90,215

Total equity 649,008 154,534 803,542

Total liabilities and equity $ 1,304,829 $ 272,481 $ 1,577,310

20. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Edgar Filing: BLACKSTONE MORTGAGE TRUST, INC. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 69

Subsequent to quarter-end, we originated an additional three loans with total commitments of $330.8 million, of which
an aggregate $315.7 million was funded at closing, and we borrowed $214.3 million under existing repurchase
facilities.

On October 3, 2013, we granted 470,593 shares of restricted class A common stock to certain officers and members of
our board of directors, our Manager, and an employee of an affiliate of our Manager. These awards were granted
pursuant to award agreements under our Current Plans. Refer to Note 16 for additional discussion of our Current